4010VICS (004010VICS) 1 October 17, 2006
810 Invoice
Functional Group ID=IN
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Invoice Transaction
Set (810) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. The transaction set can be
used to provide for customary and established business and industry practice relative to the billing for goods and
services provided.

Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2
Code identifying type of payment terms
01 Basic
02 End of Month (EOM)
03 Fixed Date
04 Deferred or Installment
05 Discount Not Applicable
06 Mixed
07 Extended
08 Basic Discount Offered
09 Proximo
10 Instant
11 Elective
12 10 Days After End of Month (10 EOM)
14 Previously agreed upon
24 Anticipation
A discount allowance given when an invoice is paid
before its due date (anticipation = (agreed rate/365) x
4010VICS (004010VICS) 7 October 17, 2006
invoice amount x number of days early)
ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2
Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
1 Ship Date
2 Delivery Date
3 Invoice Date
4 Specified Date
7 Effective Date
The date is specified in the DTM segment in the header
area using code 007 in DTM01.
8 Invoice Transmission Date
15 Receipt of Goods
ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O R 1/6
Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser if
an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
The percent is sent with a decimal point only when needed, e.g., 10.5% is sent
as "10.5", and 2% is sent as "2".
ITD04 370 Terms Discount Due Date X DT 8/8
Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due X N0 1/3
Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
The end of the term period is derived by adding this value to the beginning of
the term period, as qualified by ITD02.
ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date O DT 8/8
Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format CCYYMMDD
* Required by Genesco
ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3
Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
The end of the term period is derived by adding this value to the beginning of
the term period, as qualified by ITD02.
ITD08 362 Terms Discount Amount O N2 1/10
Total amount of terms discount
ITD09 388 Terms Deferred Due Date O DT 8/8
Date deferred payment or percent of invoice payable is due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
ITD10 389 Deferred Amount Due X N2 1/10
Deferred amount due for payment
ITD11 342 Percent of Invoice Payable X R 1/5
Amount of invoice payable expressed in percent
The percent is sent with a decimal point only when needed, e.g., 10.5% is sent
as "10.5", and 2% is sent as "2".
ITD12 352 Description O AN 1/80
* Required by Genesco.  Must match 850 ITD12 information
ITD13 765 Day of Month X N0 1/2
The numeric value of the day of the month between 1 and the maximum day of
the month being referenced
ITD14 107 Payment Method Code O ID 1/2
Code identifying type of payment procedures
X L Letter of Credit
ITD15 954 Percent O R 1/10

Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
CAD01 91 Transportation Method/Type Code O ID 1/2
Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
A Air
M Motor (Common Carrier)
R Rail
S Ocean
U Private Parcel Service
CAD02 206 Equipment Initial O AN 1/4
Prefix or alphabetic part of an equipment unit's identifying number
CAD03 207 Equipment Number O AN 1/10
Sequencing or serial part of an equipment unit's identifying number (pure
numeric form for equipment number is preferred)
CAD04 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code X ID 2/4
Standard Carrier Alpha Code
CAD05 387 Routing X AN 1/35
Free-form description of the routing or requested routing for shipment, or the
originating carrier's identity
CAD07 128 Reference Identification Qualifier O ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
BM Bill of Lading Number
CN Carrier's Reference Number (PRO/Invoice)
CAD08 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
4010VICS (004010VICS) 14 October 17, 2006
Segment: SAC Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Information
Position: 040
Loop: SAC        Optional
Level: Summary
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To request or identify a service, promotion, allowance, or charge; to specify the amount
or percentage for the service, promotion, allowance, or charge
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of SAC02 or SAC03 is required.
Semantic Notes: 1 If SAC01 is "A" or "C", then at least one of SAC05 is required.
2 SAC05 is the total amount for the service, promotion, allowance, or charge.
Notes: There is one segment for each Allowance, Charge, Service, or Promotion being specified.
If this segment appears in the summary area of the transaction set, the data applies to the
entire transaction set. If this segment appears in the detail area of the transaction set, the
data applies only to that line item. The data specified in the summary area is exclusive of
the data specified in the detail area; it is not the sum of the data in the detail area, i.e.,
allowances or charges.
SAC03 contains special service requirement codes and special processing codes. This
code list is maintained by the VICS EDI SMC and is located in Section III of this
guideline.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
M SAC01 248 Allowance or Charge Indicator M ID 1/1
Code which indicates an allowance or charge for the service specified
A Allowance
C Charge
SAC02 1300 Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Code X ID 4/4
Code identifying the service, promotion, allowance, or charge
See Section III for code list.
Refer to 004010VICS Data Element Dictionary for acceptable code values.
SAC05 610 Amount O N2 1/15
Monetary amount
When SAC01 contains code A or code C, then this data element is required.
This will resolve any differences between the sender's and receiver's system
calculations of amounts, i.e., rounding errors when allowances or charges are
expressed in percentages or rates.
SAC12 331 Allowance or Charge Method of Handling Code O ID 2/2